[Accept and Expend Grant - Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District - Castro Streetscape Improvement Project - \$121,860]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant of up to \$121,860 from the Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District for the Castro Streetscape Improvement Project for the period of March 10, 2014, through November 10, 2014.

WHEREAS, The Castro Streetscape Improvement Project (herein referred to as PROJECT) was selected to be designed and constructed by the Department of Public Works under the 2011 Road Repaying and Street Safety Bond; and

WHEREAS, The construction contract on the PROJECT is in the amount of \$6,813,776.40 and for the period from March 10, 2014, through November 10, 2014; and

WHEREAS, The Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District (herein referred to as CCBD)'s mission is to provide services that improve the quality of life in the neighborhood, emphasizing clean, safe, beautiful streets; and

WHEREAS, On July 10, 2014, the CCBD Board of Directors passed a motion granting up to \$121,860 for specific decorative elements of the Castro Streetscape Improvement Project, which are included in the PROJECT's construction contract; and

WHEREAS, The CCBD grant does not require an ASO amendment; and WHEREAS, Indirect costs are not an eligible use of the CCBD grant; and WHEREAS, The CCBD grant does not require any matching funds; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors retroactively authorizes the Director of Public Works or his/her designee to accept and expend a grant of \$121,860 from the Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District for the Castro Streetscape Improvement Project; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Director of Public Works or his/her designee is authorized to execute all documents pertaining to the project with the CCBD.

					_		
D	ecc	m	m	n-	۸,	$\sim$ $\sim$	
11	せいし	<i>7</i> 1 1 1	ш		u	Ξu	

Mayor

Mohammed Nuru

Director of Public Works

Approved

Department of Public Works
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

140885

Date Passed: September 09, 2014

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant of up to \$121,860 from the Castro/Upper Market Community Benefit District for the Castro Streetscape Improvement Project for the period of March 10, 2014, through November 10, 2014.

September 03, 2014 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 09, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140885

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/9/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved